
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 25 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Pre-appointment hearing for Chief Executive of the Commission 

for Tertiary Education and Research 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 57)  

Simon Pirotte 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Written Statement by the Welsh Government - CYPE(6)-16-23 - Paper 1 

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-16-23 

- Paper 2 

CYPE(6)-16-23 - Private paper 1 

CYPE(6)-16-23 - Private paper 2 

CYPE(6)-16-23 - Private paper 3 

CYPE(6)-16-23 - Private paper 4 

CYPE(6)-16-23 - Private paper 5 

CYPE(6)-16-23 - Private paper 6 

CYPE(6)-16-23 - Private paper 7 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Papers to note 

(10.30)   

 

3.1 Implementation of education reforms 

 (Page 58)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from ColegauCymru - CYPE(6)-16-23 - Paper to note 1 

 

3.2 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 59 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-16-

23 - Paper to note 2 

 

3.3 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 61 - 69)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note from the Schoolwear - CYPE(6)-16-23 - Paper to note 3 

 

3.4 Legislative Consent: Illegal Migration Bill 

 (Pages 70 - 71)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee  to 

Chair of the Business Committee - CYPE(6)-16-23 - Paper to note 4 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(10.30)   



 

 

 

5 Pre-appointment hearing for Chief Executive of the Commission 

for Tertiary Education and Research - consideration of the 

evidence 

(10.30 - 11.00)   

 

6 Joint Ministerial scrutiny session - consideration of the approach 

(11.00 - 11.15) (Pages 72 - 73)  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 
 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  
Establishment of the Commission for Tertiary Education and 

Research - Appointment of the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 

DATE  19 April 2023 

BY Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 

I am pleased to announce Simon Pirotte OBE as my preferred candidate for the role 

of Chief Executive Officer for the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research. 

Simon is currently Principal and Chief Executive of Bridgend College and has worked 

in the education sector for over thirty years. This includes work in the Higher 

Education, Further Education and 11-18 Schools sectors in Wales, England and the 

USA. 

A rigorous, open recruitment process took place for the role of Chief Executive 

between November 2022 and February 2023. However, the panel was unable to 

recommend a candidate for appointment. Having carefully considered all options 

available to me, I have therefore decided to appoint directly into the role. 

In determining my preferred candidate, I was conscious of the views expressed by the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee in the pre-appointment hearings 

for the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Commission, particularly the need to ensure the 

Commission has experience which recognises the breadth of the sector in Wales. I 

am confident that following the appointment of Professor Dame Julie Lydon (Chair), 

Professor David Sweeney (Deputy Chair and Chair of the Research and Inn
[...]
g for Chief Executive of the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research
	Written Statement by the Welsh Government - CYPE(6)-16-23 - Paper 1
	Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-16-23 - Paper 2
	CYPE(6)-16-23 - Private paper 1
	CYPE(6)-16-23 - Private paper 2
	CYPE(6)-16-23 - Private paper 3
	CYPE(6)-16-23 - Private paper 4
	CYPE(6)-16-23 - Private paper 5
	CYPE(6)-16-23 - Private paper 6
	CYPE(6)-16-23 - Private paper 7

	3.1 Implementation of education reforms
	3.2 Forward work programme
	Pwnc | Subject: Elective Home Education

	3.3 Information from Stakeholders
	3.4 Legislative Consent: Illegal Migration Bill
	6 Joint Ministerial scrutiny session - consideration of the approach





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 11.12

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13448 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: Simon Pirotte 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/caba6488-ebc7-4ed7-a30b-a168082ffedf?autostart=True


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

1.3 Under Standing Order 17.24A Sioned Williams MS declared her husband was 

employed by Swansea University. 

 

2 Pre-appointment hearing for Chief Executive of the Commission for 

Tertiary Education and Research  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Welsh Government’s appointed candidate. 

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

5 Pre-appointment hearing for Chief Executive of the Commission for 

Tertiary Education and Research - consideration of the evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session. It 

was agreed that a revised draft of the report would be circulated and considered again 

at the meeting on 7 June.  

5.2 Members agreed to write to the First Minister for some data on direct ministerial 

appointments.  



 

 

6 Joint Ministerial scrutiny session - consideration of the approach  

6.1 The Committee agreed the approach to the joint scrutiny session. A letter would be 

sent to the Welsh Government outlining specific areas to be covered during the 

session.  


